
Contract Manager: Muneef Ahmad @ (905) 615-3200, ext. 4793, or by email at muneef.ahmad@mississauga.ca

-OR-

Vicky Wei @ (905) 615-3200, ext. 3017, or by email at vicky.wei@mississauga.ca
________________________________________________________________

This Purchase Order incorporates the contract documents, including without limitation the terms and conditions of the Professional
Services Agreement from Procurement Number PRC001136.
_________________________________________________________________________________________

Item Material Description
Order Unit Price per unit Extension

Quantity
_________________________________________________________________________________________

00001 IPE Consultant Roster Assignment
53,710.00 Dollars

Project Name/Description:Dundas Street Retaining Wall Rehabilitation # Additional Environmental Work
Roster Category:Structural Engineering

Vendor:
HDR CORPORATION
100 YORK BOULEVARD, STE 300
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 1J8
Fax Number : 289-695-4601

Purchase Order Number must appear on all documents, correspondence

and shipping containers covered by it.

______________________________________________________________________

Purchasing Agent

______________________________________________________________________

Purchasing Agent

Corporate Services
Department
Materiel Management

City of Mississauga
300 City Centre Drive
MISSISSAUGA ON L5B 3C1
Tel: 905-896-5233
FAX: 905-615-4186

Ship to:
AS DIRECTED

FILE END DATEContract 2022
Important: The Vendor must contact the Buyer named below if the Vendor disagrees with any of the information contained herein.

The City will not accept any responsibility to any Vendor for any order or any variation or change thereto unless it is issued on an

official City form and approved by the Purchasing Agent. Unless otherwise provided herein, any written acknowledgment of this order

or delivery of any goods or provision of any services by the Vendor in accordance with this order shall constitute acceptance of this

order by the Vendor. All orders are subject to the terms and conditions stated below. The City's procurement policies and Purchasing

By-law are available from Materiel Management or on-line at: http://www.mississauga.ca/portal/business/tendersandbids

_____________________________________________________________________
Contract Manager

Delivery Date:
2021 02 23

_________________________________________________________________________________________
Delivery Terms:
FOB DESTINATION
Freight
Ship via

PO Number 4500530368
PO Date 2021 02 23
PO Revised Date
Contract Number 4600017276 City Ref: PRC001136
Vendor Number 1025282
Valid from
Valid to
Buyer/phone S/Centre Fleet Inv/905-615-3200 ext 3067
Email

Submit invoice to:
The Corporation of the City of Mississauga
cityofmississauga_invoicecapture@concursolutions.com

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1

Payment Terms
within 30 days Due net
Currency
CAD

Release
Order

Appendix 4

1

10.5



_________________________________________________________________________________________

Item Material Description
Order Unit Price per unit Extension

Quantity
_________________________________________________________________________________________

Quote Date:February 2, 2021
PMR:Domenic Galati

1 $ 1.00 53,710.00
HST 6,982.30
Item Net Price 60,692.30

Gross Price 53,710.00
HST 6,982.30
Purchase Order Total 60,692.30

Vendor:
HDR CORPORATION
100 YORK BOULEVARD, STE 300
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 1J8
Fax Number : 289-695-4601

PO Number 4500530368
PO Date 2021 02 23

2

Page 2

2

10.5



hdrinc.com 

Use UPDATE/INSERT ADDRESS feature in ribbon 

March 16, 2021 

Dear Domenic Galati 

Dundas Street Retaining Walls – Fee Agreement Modification 

HDR was engaged by the City of Mississauga (CoM) to provide design and construction 

administration services for the Rehabilitation of the Dundas Street Retaining Walls (East and West.) 

HDR originally submitted a proposal for this work to the CoM on Friday, 11th October 2019. This 

proposal was subsequently approved by CoM and a purchase order was issued to HDR, for this work, 

on Friday, 1st November 2019 for a lump sum of $140,140. Copies of the original proposal and 

associated purchase order can be found attached to this letter. 

The scope of work for the design changed in early 2020 with the design of the wall changing to a 

soldier pile type wall. This change was driven by the need to incorporate a Multi-Use Path (MUP) in 

the design. This required moving the walls further downslope to provide room for this path. The 

change to soldier piles required additional input from the geotechnical engineers, Thurber. 

Additionally, existing utilities now had to be located. This was to ensure there would be no negative 

impact on these utilities from the installation of the soldier piles. These changes were agreed between 

HDR and the CoM at a meeting held on Friday, 28th February 2020. HDR submitted a design scope 

change proposal for this work to the CoM on Monday, 9th March 2020. This proposal was 

subsequently approved by the CoM. A purchase order was issued to HDR, for this scope change 

work on Friday, 17th April 2020 for a lump sum fee of $77,000. This scope change became known as 

Design Scope Change #1. Copies of Design Scope Change #1 and the associated purchase order 

can be found attached to this letter.  

The original proposal and Design Scope Change #1 both included fee for additional construction 

administration and inspection related to the likely change in construction duration related to the new 

design requirements and associated construction complexity. The original proposal and Design 

Scope Change #1 included $30,400 and $40,800 for this work, respectively. Resulting in a total of 

$71,200 allocated for construction administration and inspection. 

The scope of work for the design changed again in late 2020 with the requirement to allow for 

proposed road widening for a future Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) route. HDR submitted a design scope 

change proposal for this work to the CoM on Tuesday, 13th October 2020. This proposal was 

subsequently approved by the CoM. A purchase order was issued to HDR for this scope change work 

on Monday, 8th March 2021 for a lump sum of $19,600. This scope change became known as Design 

Scope Change #2. Copies of Design Scope Change #2 and the associated purchase order can be 

found attached to this letter. 

3

10.5



There was no additional allowance for construction administration and inspection included in Design 

Scope Change #2. 

The scope of work for the design changed again in late 2020 with the requirement to provide an 

Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) plan and acquire the permitting for the project from the Credit 

Valley Conservation Authority. To develop this plan and acquire the required permitting a sub-

consultant needed to be engaged to provide a Natural Environmental Assessment (NEA) report and 

an arborist report. These would all support HDR’s submission to Credit Valley Conservation on behalf 

of the CoM. HDR submitted a proposed Change Order #3 proposal for this work to the CoM on 

Thursday, 18th February 2021 for review and comment. The change order had two primary 

components: the first being $55,825 for HDR fees; the second being $53,710 for the environmental 

sub-consultant. A purchase order was subsequently issued to HDR on Wednesday, 24th February 

2021 for a lump sum of $53,710 to cover the environmental sub-consultant only. The CoM advised 

that they could only proceed with the sub-consultant component of this change order and requested 

that HDR reallocate funds currently assigned for future construction administration and inspection to 

cover HDR’s fees associated with Change Order #3. 

HDR has investigated this proposition and is in agreement that that construction administration and 

inspection fee from the Original Fee Proposal and Design Scope Change #1 can be reallocated to 

cover the amount of $55,825 required for HDR fees on Change Order #3. This reallocation in 

approved funds results in only $15,375 remaining for construction administration and inspection 

which is insufficient to address the full costs associated with this task item. 

HDR will begin work on Change Order #3 upon receiving written approval for this reallocation from 

CoM that includes an acknowledgement of the future need to address the now under-funded 

construction administration and inspection portion of the original contract. The future required funding 

for construction administration and inspection will amount to $90,625. This amount includes the 

$55,825 discussed above with an additional $34,800. The additional amount reflects a change in the 

estimated schedule for construction. The current level of funding was based on a 12 week 

construction period for the design at 30% submittal. Changes to the design and a review of assumed 

construction methodology, since then, have led HDR to revise this estimated construction schedule 

up to 18 weeks. The construction schedule is an estimate only. The actual duration of construction is 

entirely dependent of the contractor and the means and methods of construction they employ. Should 

the construction duration exceed 18 weeks then additional fee will be required to provide construction 

administration and inspection past that point. 

 

 

 

4

10.5



Table 1, below, summarizes the costs associated with the Original Contract, Change Order #1, 

Change Order #2 and the upcoming Change Order #3. This represents the total cost for HDR to 

complete this project based on the current design and an estimated 18 week construction schedule. 

Table 1 - Summary of Costs 

 
Design/PM 

CA & 
Inspection 

Environmental Total 

Original Contract $109,740.00 $30,400.00 - $140,140.00 

Change Order #1 $36,200.00 $40,800.00 - $77,000.00 

Change Order #2 $19,600.00 - - $19,600.00 

Change Order #3 $55,825.00 $34,800.00 $53,710.00 $144,335.00 

Total $221,365.00 $106,000.00 $53,710.00 $381,075.00 

 

 

Sincerely, 
HDR Canada 

 

 

 

 

 

Jared Monkman 
Bridges and Structures Business Class Lead 

 

5

10.5



DESIGN SCOPE CHANGE

ADDITIONAL FEE #3

Dundas Street West

Retaining Wall  Rehabilitation

City of Mississauga 

PM - Project Manager

SE - Senior Bridge Engineer

IE - Intermediate Bridge Engineer

JE - Junior Bridge Engineer/EIT

IC - Intermediate Civil Engineer

JC - Junior Civil Engineer/EIT

IN - Inspector

CA - Contract Administrator

PM Admin. SE IE JE
Tech. 

/Drafter
IC JC CA IN Total Hr.

Sub-

Contractor
Expense

Rate 185.00$         70.00$           175.00$         140.00$         100.00$         100.00$         140.00$         100.00$         100.00$         100.00$         

Scope Change Coordination - Environmental

Coordinate and Submission of Additional Scope Change 8 32 40

Project Management - Environmental

Additional Project Management 16 4 20

Coordination with Credit Valley Conservation 8 40 48

Meeting with Credit Valley Conservation (1 Assumed) 3 3 6

Detailed Design

Natural Environment Assessment and Site Restoration Plans (Natural 

Resource Solutions Inc.)
0 53,710$         

Preparation of Erosion Site Control Plan 36 60 96

Review and Comment on Natural Environment Assessment and Site 

Restoration Plans
4 16 20

Preparation and Submission of Environmental Permit 4 2 32 8 32 78

Credit Valley Conservation Permit Fee 0 5,500$           

Constructability Review 24 16 16

QA/QC 8 8

Total Hour 47 4 30 139 8 48 36 60 0 0

Total Cost 8,695.00$     280.00$         5,250.00$     19,460.00$   800.00$         4,800.00$     5,040.00$     6,000.00$     -$               -$               50,325.00$   53,710.00$   5,500.00$     

Notes: Project Management 8,975$           

Structural Design 30,310$         

Civil Design 11,040$         

Construction (credit from Scope Change #1) (40,800)$       

Environmental 53,710$         

Expense 5,500$           

Total 69,000$         

- The Construction Administration fee estimate from Scope Change #1 has 

been credited against this Scope Change #3 fee. The actual Construction 

Administration fee will need to be estimated closer to the time of 

construction and with input from the selected Contractor.

Project Management Structural Civil/Road Construction

- The fee for Construction Administration services is dependent on the 

duration of construction. The duration of construction is dictated by the 

means and methods of construction chosen by the Contractor. The actual 

fee for Construction Administration cannot be estimated accurately and 

may exceed the estimated values.

6

10.5



7

10.5



8

10.5



9

10.5



10

10.5



11

10.5



12

10.5



13

10.5


	CO3 PO4500530368 DD - Dundas Street Retaining Wall Rehabilitation – Additional Environmental Work
	Dundas Street Retaining Walls - Fee Modification Letter - 2021.03.16_signed
	Dundas Retaining Wall - Additional Design Fee 3 v3
	NRSI RESTORATION PLAN

